� Maximum net leverage ratio(4): 4.0x

(1) Total Borrowings = 9.50% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 including premium on additional issue and are shown after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions, offering fees and expenses + Mortgages + Financial
Leases + Other Borrowings � Revolving credit facility deferred financing costs

(2) Total Borrowings �As adjusted�= 6.0% Senior Secured Notes due 2020 and are shown after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions,offering fees and expenses + Mortgages + Financial Leases + Other
Borrowings�� �100 million Revolving credit facility deferred financing costs

(3) Gross Leverage Ratio = (9.50% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 at face value + Mortgages + Financial Leases + Other Borrowings) / Last Twelve Months AdjustedEBITDA. (6.0% Senior Secured Notes due 2020
for the �As adjusted�figures

(4) Net Leverage Ratio = (9.50% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 at face value + Mortgages +Financial Leases + Other Borrowings � Cash & Equivalents) / Last TwelveMonths Adjusted EBITDA (6.0%Senior Secured Notes
due 2020 for the �As adjusted�figures)

Strong Capital Structure with Decreasing Cost of Capital

�� millions Actuals
30-Jun-13 30-Jun-13

Actuals
31-Dec-12

Cash & Cash
Equivalents 59.8 89.2 68.7

Total Borrowings(1) (2) 302.8 363.1 286.8

Shareholders Equity 390.3 367.1 375.6

Total Capitalisation 693.1 730.2 662.4

Total Borrowings / Total
Capitalisation 43.7% 49.7% 43.3%

Gross LeverageRatio(3) 2.5x 3.0x 2.5x

Net Leverage Ratio(4) 2.0x 2.3x 1.9x

13

* As adjusted figures represent the 30 June 2013 Balance sheet adjusted for refinancing completed on 3 July 2013: the purchase of the 9.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 financed by the issue of the 6.0% Senior Secured Notes due
2020 and the new �100 million revolving credit facility (which remained undrawn), the net cash proceeds excluding payment of interest up to redemption date to the 9.5% Senior Secured Notes holders and the after tax impact of
the one-off financial charges

As adjusted*

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.